
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Local Pension Board 

Place: Online Meeting 

Date: Thursday 6 August 2020 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ellen Ghey, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718259 or email 
ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton 
Ian Jones 
Rod Lauder 
Mike Pankiewicz 

Barry Reed 
Paul Smith 
Mark Spilsbury (Chairman) 

 

 

 

 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OTAyZmYxZTUtZjhiNC00NDMxLThlYjQtNWVkZDgyYjYzZDE3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2219d16008-83df-4341-8edd-530881bc3af8%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv . At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.  

 

By submitting a written statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting 

that you will recorded presenting this or this may be presented by an officer during the 

meeting and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 

by the press or members of the public.  

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to in
[...]
 the Board’s information. 

10   Training item (Pages 31 - 38) 
 
To consider a training item on the National Fraud Initiative and Certificate of 
Existence.  

11   Fund Annual Report and Accounts and Audit Update (Pages 39 - 40) 

 A brief report by the Head of Pension Fund Investments on the progress of the 
audit and proposals for the approval and publication of the annual report. 

12   Internal Audit Update (Pages 41 - 52) 

 A brief report on the pension transfers audit, and a verbal update on the 
progress of the 2020/21 internal audits covering Fund’s internal financial 
controls, MiFID II & Data Protection Act 2018/GDPR compliance. 

13   Employer Training Policy (Pages 53 - 60) 

 The Board is asked to consider the contents of the employer policy document. 

14   Fraud Risk Prevention & Mitigation Measures (Pages 61 - 66) 

 A brief report setting out the risks experienced by the Fund & the mitigation 
implemented to combat fraud (focus on transfer outs). 
 



 

Page 5 

 

15   Risk Register update (Pages 67 - 74) 
 
To consider an update to the Risk Register.  

16   Quarterly Update on Key Performance Indicators (Pages 75 - 86) 
 
To consider an update on Fund KPIs.  

17   Member Effectiveness Review (Pages 87 - 90) 

 An update on the progress of the Fund’s terms of reference & impact on the 
Governance Compliance Statement & ISC. 

18   Urgent items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 

19   Date of next meeting and Forward Plan (Pages 91 - 94) 

 The next meeting of the Board will be held on 15 October 2020 other future 
dates can be found here. 

The Board’s Forward Work Plan is attached for members’ consideration. 

20   Exclusion of the Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
Numbers 21 - 24 because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public. 

 Part II  

 Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed. 

21   Fund Data Security, Cyber Resilience & Business Continuity Planning 
(Pages 95 - 148) 

 A paper outlining the Fund arrangements with its two key software providers & 
its compliance with the Regulator’s guidance. 
 
 

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1280&Year=0


 

Page 6 

 

22   Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee and 
Investment Sub-Committee (Pages 149 - 154) 

 To consider the Part 2 (private) minutes of the meetings of the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund Committee held on 16 July 2020 and Investment Sub-Committee held on 2 
July 2020. 

23   Brunel Pension Partnership update (Pages 155 - 158) 

 An update on the Mercer review of the Brunel portfolios by the Head of Pension 
Fund Investments & commentary of BPP governance arrangements. 

24   Brunel Pension Partnership Cost Transparency (Pages 159 - 210) 

 An update from the Head of Pension Fund Investments. 



 
 
 

 
 
Local Pension Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 21 MAY 2020 
AT ONLINE MEETING. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton, Ian Jones, Rod Lauder, Barry Reed, Paul Smith and Mark 
Spilsbury (Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Deane and Cllr Gordon King  
  
  

 
27 Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Local Pension Board and all officers 
and members present were introduced.  
 
It was noted that the meeting was being broadcast live to the public who would 
be able to listen to and view the meeting online until the Board entered Part II of 
the meeting, at which point the public would be excluded because of the 
likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed. 
 
The Board agreed that Item 9 would be brought forward and discussed after 
Item 7.  
 

28 Membership 
 
As it was his first meeting as Independent Chairman of the Board, the Chairman 
gave a brief summary of his professional background.  
 
The biographies of all Local Pension Board members can be found on the 
Wiltshire Council website: 
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=1280  
 

29 Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Mike Pankiewicz.  
 

30 Minutes and action-tracking 
 
Resolved 
 
To confirm as a true and correct record the Part 1 (public) minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 13 February 2020. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=1280


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
31 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

32 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman reiterated the role of the Board as a non-decision making body 
that seeks to support the Pension Fund in being compliant with legislation and 
regulations. 
 

33 Public Participation and Councillor Questions 
 
There were no statements or questions from the public.  
 

34 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee and 
Investment Sub Committee 
 
Resolved  
 
To note the Part 1 (public) minutes of the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Committee and the Investment Sub Committee held on 26 March 2020 and 
27 February 2020. 
 

35 Training Plan 
 
The Fund Governance and Performance Manager gave a brief overview of the 
role of the S151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer.  
 
The Director for Finance and Procurement (S151 Officer) gave a summary of 
his professional background and outlined his role in relation to Wiltshire Pension 
[...]
nces, 
been effective and allowed the required decisions to be taken. 
 

48 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

49 Date of next meeting and Forward Plan 
 
The next meeting of the Board would be held on 06 August 2020.  
 

50 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Item Numbers 51-52 because it was likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 

Page 14



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
51 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee and 

Investment Sub-Committee 
 
Resolved  
 
To note the Part 2 (private) minutes of the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Committee and the Investment Sub Committee held on 26 March 2020 and 
27 February 2020. 
 

52 Minutes 
 
Resolved 
 
To confirm as a true and correct record the Part 2 (private) minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 13 February 2020. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.15 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Craig Player of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713191, e-mail craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Wiltshire Pension Fund Board - Actions Log 

Minute reference Section Meeting Action Task owner Target date for 
completion 

Completed and reported 
to last meeting 

41 (12/07/18) (Was 
12.15) Investment (ISS) 

To note the Investment Strategy Statement agreed for final publication. 
To recommend, upon next review of the Investment Strategy Statement 
by Committee, that: a) reference is made to ESG policy and that ESG 
polic
[...]
 2 JULY 
2020 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Robert Jandy (Substitute) and Cllr Gordon King 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Ross Palmer, Kieran Harkin, Anthony Fletcher, Andy Cunningham, Jennifer Devine, 
Andrea DiCenso, Craig Player, Kevin Kearns and Chris Yiannakou  

 

 
  
  

 
17 Membership 

 
It was noted that Cllr Pauline Church would take over as a member of the Sub-
Committee from Cllr Simon Jacobs following the meeting of Full Council on 21 
July. 
 
 

18 Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Simon Jacobs and Cllr Brian Ford.  
 
Cllr Brian Ford was substituted by Cllr Robert Jandy.   
 

19 Minutes 
 
Resolved  
 
To confirm as a true and correct record the part 1 (public) minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 27 February 2020. 
 

20 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

21 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

22 Public Participation and Councillors Questions 
 
There were no statements or questions from members of the public.  
 

23 Date of next meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Investment Sub-Committee would be held on 10 
September 2020. 
 

24 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

25 Exclusion of the public 
 
Resolved  
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Item Numbers 10 - 18 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 

26 Loomis - Multi-Asset Credit Portfolio Update 
 
Andrea DiCenso, Kevin Kearns and Chris Yiannakou gave a presentation on 
the mult
[...]
 and correct record the part 2 (private) minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 27 February 2020.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.30 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Craig Player of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713191, e-mail craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 22



Scheme, legal, regulatory and Fund update 
 

Organisation  Subject Link Status Comments Risk Ref 
 HM Treasury Reforms to public 

sector exit 
payments.

  

https://www.gov.uk/g
overnment/consultati
ons/restricting-exit-
payments-in-the-
public-sector 

Updated A ‘final’ consultation on this topic closed on 3 July 2019.  
On the 21 July 2020, HM Treasury issued a response to the 
consultation confirming they were planning to press ahead albeit with 
some unnamed changes and no named implementation date.  
It is still unclear on how it will apply to pensions (although we know it 
will apply). 
 
As a reminder, the main proposal is that all employer costs (pension 
and non-pension) are capped at £95k when an employee leaves on 
grounds such as a compromise agreement or redundancy. For 
redundancy, the statutory redundancy payments must be paid so 
other benefits would need to be adjusted to ensure the £95k is not 
breached (although some exceptions apply). 
The consultation is not clear on how this would work in Schemes such 
as the LGPS. It is likely that LGPS Regulations would need to be 
changed such that an employee who leaves aged 55 over on 
redundancy grounds would face some reductions to their pension. For 
non-redundancy cases, existing employer discretions may become 
limited. 
 

PEN021 

MHCLG Fair Deal Consultation https://www.gov.uk/go

vernment/consultations

/local-government-

pension-scheme-fair-

deal-strengthening-

pension-protection 

 

No change 
since the last 
meeting 

Officers have responded to the consultation but have yet to hear 
anything further

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Local Pension Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 6 AUGUST 
2020 AT ONLINE MEETING. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton, Mike Pankiewicz, Barry Reed and Mark Spilsbury 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Andy Brown, Richard Bullen, Cllr Pauline Church, Andy Cunningham, Cllr Tony 
Deane, Jennifer Devine and Ellen Ghey 
  
  

 
53 Membership 

 
The following changes in membership were noted: 
 

 Barry Reed had stepped down as a member of the Local Pension Board;  

 Officers were in the process of seeking a replacement and had contacted 

the Unions to put forward a recommendation for another representative, 

it was hoped the new Member would attend the next LPB meeting in 

October 2020. 

 
The Chairman thanked Barry for his contribution to the Board and wished him 
well. 
 

54 Attendance of non-members of the Board 
 
It was noted that there were two non-members of the Board in attendance: 
 
Cllr Tony Deane 
 
Cllr Pauline Church 
 

55 Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Rod Lauder 
 
Ian Jones 
 
Paul Smith 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

56 Minutes 
 
Resolved 
 
The Part 1 (public) minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 May 2020 
were approved as a true and correct record and the Board’s action log 
was noted. 
 

57 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

58 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman reiterated the role of the Board as a non-decision-making body 
that seeks to support the Pension Fund in being compliant with legislation and 
regulations. 
 

59 Public Participation and Councillors Questions 
 
There were no statements or questions from the public or Councillors. 
 

60 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee and 
Investment Sub Committee 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the Part 1 (public) minutes of the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Committee and Investment Sub-Committee held on 16 July 2020 and 2 
July 2020. 
 

61 Scheme legal, regulatory and Fund update 
 
Andy Cunningham, Head of Pension Administration and Relations, presented a 
report on the latest Scheme, Legal, Regulatory and Fund developments for the 
Board’s information. 
The three main areas of focus were; reforms to public sector exit payments, 
cost cap mechanism and the McCloud case, and the Good Governance Project.  
 
Following a consultation on reforms to public sector exit payments in 2019, HM 
Treasury recently responded confirming that they were going ahead as 
originally planned. The Scheme Advisory Board had been involved with the 
working group and were starting to get some insight on the reforms. As this was 
a change to primary legislation, there would be a need to change the secondary 
legislation such as the LGPS regulations. No action would be taken until further 
details were available. 
 
The changes to the Scheme relating to McCloud and the cost cap mechanism 
were discussed. The McCloud consultation, specifically related to the LGPS, 
was live and due to close in October. The details of the consultation were in line 



 
 
 

 
 
 

with officer expectations and officers have put in place an internal project team 
to analyse the likely resourcing needs and administrative impact of the final 
legislation, looking at what actions could be taken now and later.  
 
From the cost perspective and based on estimates from the actuary at a 
national level, it was commented that there were not any significant changes or 
concerns. Contribution rates would be looked at during the next valuation as 
there would not be any material financial impact on the funding level at present.  
The cost cap mechanism had previously been postponed due to the McCloud 
case, now that the McCloud case has progressed, the cost cap would be looked 
at again. Officers would monitor the review as it could result in Scheme 
changes. 
 
There were no specific updates regarding the Fund’s COVID-19 response and it 
was noted that it was continuing for the most part as business as usual.  
 
The Local Pension Board (LPB) and Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
(WPFC) Terms of Reference (ToR) were approved at the Full Council meeting 
on 21 July 2020. The ToR and Governance Compliance Statement for the 
Investment Sub-Committee (ISC) were in the process of being reviewed. 
 
Officers had set themselves a target to issue 99% of benefit statements by the 
end of year (from 95% last year). This was unlikely to be achieved and instead 
a figure of 96-98% was expected.  
A review of the employer ill health insurance policy would be taking place, 
looking at an alternative way to provide similar cover, which is more cost 
effective for employers. Work 
was being done with the actuary and a proposal would be brought back to 
Committee.  
 
In response to a question from the Board regarding McCloud and refining the 
numbers to downgrade the risk in the register, it was noted that the 
administrative impacts were more significant than the financial. However, the 
financial impact was dependant on a lot of future unknowns such as salary 
increases which was based on actuary assumptions and therefore uncertain. It 
was stated that once the administrative impacts had been fully analysed and 
further information available then the risk could be reviewed again. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the scheme, legal, regulatory and Fund update. 
 

62 Training item 
 
Richard Bullen, Fund Governance and Performance Manager presented the 
training item on the National Fraud Initiative and Certificate of Existence 
Exercise. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Within the training item, the mortality screening process, the services provided 
by Target Professional Services, existence exercise for the overseas 
pensioners, and the LGPS National Insurance Database were discussed. 
 
The differences between the mortality register and access to records between 
the UK and overseas, alongside the methods of determining the death of a 
member were discussed. 
 
The Chair questioned how the Fund used the database to prevent duplicate 
grant payments in the case of a member’s death. In response, officers 
discussed the communication and escalation processes between themselves 
and other Funds, as well as record checking to ensure that correct amounts are 
paid out. 
 
Resolved  
 
To note the training item as detailed above. 
 

63 Fund Annual Report and Accounts and Audit Update 
 
Jennifer Devine, the Head of Pension Fund Investments, gave an update on the 
Fund’s annual report and accounts. 
 
It was noted that there was a more detailed version of the report currently being 
produced which would be ready in September. 
 
Andy Brown, Director of Finance and Procurement, provided reassurance to the 
Board that the delays in signing off the 2018/19 accounts related to the 
Council’s accounts and not the Board’s. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the update on the 2018/19 and 2019/20 audits, and to approve the 
process for the approval and publication of the annual report. 
 

64 Internal Audit Update 
 
Jennifer Devine, the Head of Pension Fund Investments gave an update on the 
Internal Audit into Pension Fund investment transfers. 
 
It was noted that this was the same audit as conducted the previous year, and 
was specifically looking at Wiltshire Council’s processes to ensure they were 
appropriate and adequate, but did not extend to Brunel’s processes. It was 
commented that the auditors (SWAP) were requested to come back due to the 
continual development of the area. SWAP made a recommendation that officers 
ensured that Brunel shared their cost transparency information with them in a 
timely manner, which was welcomed by officers.   
 
The Board sought clarification on the transfer 1 and transfer 2 figures outlined in 
the report. It was clarified that the transfer 1 figures included contributions from 



 
 
 

 
 
 

several Fund’s for the launch of a new portfolio and was therefore a larger total 
transfer with different assurance processes and reporting. Comparatively, 
transfer 2 only involved the WPF transitioning into an existing portfolio; so 
although larger for Wiltshire, was much smaller overall. 
 
Further questions were asked as to comments within the appendix, which states 
that SWAP’s internal audit was asked to look at the savings arising from the 
pooling with Brunel and to see whether these are being realised. It was noted 
that as it was still an evolving area, the long-term savings position was unclear. 
SWAP had looked at the calculations in use by officers and were satisfied that 
officers were on top of the situation.  
 
Members of the Board recognised that it was still too early to understand the 
exact savings, although they agreed that SWAP should undertake a more 
focussed look at the issue in the next financial year. 
 
Richard Bullen informed the Board that SWAP had appointed a new auditor and 
hoped to have the current audits completed by the 30 September which would 
be reported by the start of the new year.  
 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the pensions transfers audit report and to recommend to the 
Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee that an audit into the Brunel cost 
savings should be included next financial year, 2020/21. 
 

65 Employer Training Policy 
 
Richard Bullen, Fund Governance and Performance Manager, presented the 
Fund’s new Scheme Employer training policy.  
 
It was noted that emphasis was given to ensuring the process was efficient. The 
Board was given four key areas for consideration and the creation of a new 
categorisation and monitoring system for employers was discussed; namely a 
Gold, Silver and Bronze classification in regard to report quality and training 
development areas. 
 
It was highlighted that there would be a focus on developments to web-based 
training in order to ease flexibility and accessibility for information and training 
materials. Officers stated that the principal aim was to build and improve 
communication and relationships between themselves and employers, and to 
understand and identify if errors or poor data quality was a result of training 
issues or lack of engagement.  
 
Once officers had a better understanding of these issues, they would be able to 
make more informed decisions of when or how to approach an employer and if 
it was appropriate to begin an escalation process.  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

A question was asked if the annual report would go to both the WPFC and the 
LPB, and if there could be updates in the administrative report showing the 
number of employers in each category and their movements since the previous 
report. Officer agreed that once the strategy had been implemented officers 
would provide the relevant information and confirmed that the annual report 
would go to the WPFC and the LPB. 
 
Resolved 
 
To endorse the employer training policy. 
 

66 Fraud Risk Prevention & Mitigation Measures 
 
Andy Cunningham, Head of Pension Administration and Relations, presented a 
report which detailed the current safeguards that were in place and available to 
officers, the WPFC and the LPB to identify and manage fraud in the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund. 
 
It was noted that this was a wide-ranging topic and its general principles were 
split into a number of different areas.  
The internal Council financial risk controls such as the different Committees and 
Boards, alongside the different levels of authorisation and approval were 
discussed; specifically, around the different layers of checking dependant on the 
level and amount of payments. 
 
A question was raised from a member of the Board as to the possibility of an 
increase in the risk of fraud as an impact of COVID-19. Officers were not aware 
of any evidence that COVID-19 increased the risk of fraud but stated there was 
an increase in cases of fraud linked to transfers out. 
 
Resolved  
 
To note the contents of the paper. 
 

67 Risk Register update 
 
Richard Bullen, Fund Governance and Performance Manager, updated the 
Board on the Wiltshire Pension Fund Risk Register and highlighted the key 
points. 
 
It was noted that most of the changes had moved risks from an Amber to Green 
categorisation. Councillor Pauline Church, Vice-Chair of the WPFC, had 
commented in the previous Committee meeting on 16 July 2020 that she felt 
PEN018 relating to cyber security measures, should be re-categorised from 
Green to Amber. The feedback was taken on board and as such the risk was 
re-categorised as Amber, to which the Board agreed. 
 
In response to a question from the Board around the details of the process of 
updating the risk register, officers reiterated that an evidential approach was 
taken when identifying risks and through these pieces of evidence the register 



 
 
 

 
 
 

was altered and categorised accordingly. Risks usually began as Red or Amber 
once recognised, then mitigations were put in place to better manage and 
reduce the risk; to lower its categorisation. It was emphasised that alongside the 
risks mentioned and discussed within the Board and Committee meetings, there 
were also dormant risks in which the statuses had not changed for some time. 
These dormant risks together with the risk register were monitored by officers 
each quarter, and in the event that they needed to be reviewed, they would be 
brought back to the LPB and WPFC meetings. 
 
The Chair highlighted PEN048 concerning the transition of the pooling of LGPS 
assets with BPP and its failure to deliver the projected savings, and when it 
would be brought to the Board following its approval by Committee. Officers 
stated that timescales would need to be reviewed but confirmed that a report 
would be brought forward to the Board. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the attached Risk Register and recommend the changes/actions 
made by officers in points 5 to 8 to the Committee. 
 

 
 
The Board took a comfort break form 11.57am to 12.10pm. 
 

68 Quarterly Update on Key Performance Indicators 
 
Andy Cunningham, Head of Pension Administration and Relations, updated the 
Board on the Administration Key Performance Indicators. 
 
It was noted that following feedback from the Committee regarding the 
aspirational targets, an additional column was added to Appendix 3 alongside 
the CIPFA targets to show measures on both bases. A new appendix was also 
added which illustrated the progress of onboarding employers onto i-Connect 
and members onto My Wiltshire Pension, as these figures and pieces of 
software were vital to the administration strategy and central to performance 
improvement. Therefore, it was noted that these were useful to monitor as they 
were also interlinked to an extent with the other KPI’s. 
 
The issue of backlogs was commented upon, noting that a new Appendix 5 had 
been added with an aim to more effectively split out backlog cases. Officers 
intended to ring fence the backlog work to deal with them separately as the 
processes changed. Future reports would not show the backlog work which 
would give a better illustration of the impacts of the changes that were being 
made.   
 
Regarding the figures themselves, the disclosure targets are predominantly high 
bar a few; in particular refunds. This was stated to be due to the knock-on effect 
with the system change, however officers are actioning a revised refund 
process, alongside a different calculation methodology to improve the figures. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Officers noted that as the onboarding of employers onto i-Connect progresses, 
the joiners figures would improve concurrently and bring them closer to 100% 
from the current state of around 72.2%. Officers clarified that although some of 
the timeframes on Appendix 6 were at present, fairly low, once the employers 
were onboarded to i-Connect, the figures would improve.  
 
It was noted that the transfers out had also dropped, this was due to a 
reprioritisation of work, specifically focussing on retirements ahead of transfers 
out. However, due to the drop it was noted that officers would look back and 
review the transfers out and ensure that they worked to find the correct balance. 
 
The Chair noted that the changes to the monitoring against the CIPFA targets 
were appropriate and gave further clarity to the financial position and 
performance improvement. The Chair raised a question in respect to Appendix 
3 and the reasoning behind approximately 50% of refund contributions being 
actioned within 0-5 days and the other approximate 50% being actioned within 
40+ days. Officers stated that this was due to the difference in calculations, 
hence why there would be a review to the methodology as aforementioned. 
However, it was noted that the figures were expected to be unusual due to the 
process change which was being actioned within the team. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the current situation and the Fund’s plans for improvement. 
 

69 Member Effectiveness Review 
 
Richard Bullen, Fund Governance and Performance Manager, updated the 
Board on the changes to the ToR for both the WPFC and the LPB as part of the 
Member Effectiveness Review. 
 
It was noted that since the start of the project there had been a lot of changes to 
the membership of the Board, therefore the report gave a summary of the past 
18 to 24 months for the benefit of newer Board members. The changes to the 
WPFC and LPB terms of reference were approved at the last Full Council 
meeting on 21 July 2020 and a review of the ISC ToR and Governance 
Compliance Statement would be undertaken to ensure consistency. 
 
In response to a question from the Board, it was agreed that copies of the full 
ToR documents would be circulated to Board and Committee members in due 
course. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the changes to the Pension Fund Committee and Board’s terms of 
reference and the next steps outlined under point 7. 
 

70 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
71 Date of next meeting and Forward Plan 

 
The next meeting of the Board will be held on 15 October 2020. 
 
Officers referred to an action in the actions log (17 – 13/02/2020) requesting it 
be removed. It concerned an item regarding MiFID II and gaining approval from 
Brunel for the acceptance of the Fund’s compliance arrangements. Officers felt 
that they did not need Brunel’s approval. The Board members agreed and 
endorsed the removal of the item. 
 
Resolved 
 
It was agreed to remove the item “To raise the Fund’s MiFID II 
arrangements with BPP for their acceptance”, from the actions log.  
 

72 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Item Numbers 20 - 24 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 
3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information to the public. 
 

73 Fund Data Security, Cyber Resilience & Business Continuity Planning 
 
Richard Bullen, Fund Governance and Performance Manager, presented the 
report and updated the Board on the approach taken by the Fund in managing 
its cyber resilience, data security and business continuity planning (BCP). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To endorse the Fund’s existing cyber resilience, data security and 
business continuity planning strategy and the various actions outlined 
within the report. 
 

74 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee and 
Investment Sub-Committee 
 
Resolved 
 
The Part 2 (private) minutes of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee and 
Investment Sub Committee held on 16 July 2020 and 2 July 2020 were 
noted. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

75 Brunel Pension Partnership update 
 
Jennifer Devine, the Head of Pension Fund Investments, gave an update on the 
Brunel Pension partnership.  
 
Resolved 
 
The report was noted. 
 

76 Brunel Pension Partnership Cost Transparency 
 
Jennifer Devine, the Head of Pension Fund Investments, updated the Board on 
the Brunel business plan and budget, and cost transparency reporting. 
 
Resolved 
 
The report was noted. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.00 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ellen Ghey of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718259, e-mail ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


